504589584 10/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4636296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NGENTEC LIMITED	09/21/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH	
Street Address:	OLD COLLEGE	
Internal Address:	SOUTH BRIDGE	
City:	EDINBURGH	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EH8 9YL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8339009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214) 745-5481

Email: cpoole@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTEAD PC
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 131851

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51026-P009WOUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARON POOLE	
SIGNATURE:	/Caron Poole/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ConfAssignment#page1.tif source=ConfAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504589584 REEL: 043840 FRAME: 0378

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between NGenTec Limited (in liquidation) incorporated and

registered in Scotland with company number SC356897, of 5th Floor, 125 Princes Street,

Edinburgh EH42 4AD, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor") acting by its

liquidator, Antonia Susan McIntyre of 7th Floor, 90 St Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5UB

(hereinafter called "the Liquidator") of the One Part; and The University Court of the

University of Edinburgh, of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh EH8 9YL, United

Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the Other Part;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of the following patents (hereinafter called "the

Patents") and is currently in liquidation:

Hong Kong Patent No. 1128833

Chinese Patent No. ZL200880106438.0

US Patent No. 8339009

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of obtaining rights in and to said Patents and the

Liquidator (in her capacity as liquidator of the Assignor) has agreed, for and on behalf of

the Assignor, to confirm the Assignment between the Assignor and the Assignee dated 1

September 2016 (hereinafter called "the Assignment") and/or assign the Assignor's rights

in the Patents to the Assignee, on the terms set out in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

The Liquidator, for and on behalf of the Company, hereby (a) confirms by virtue of

the Assignment that the Assignor did assign to the Assignee the Assignor's right,

title and interest to and under the Patents and in the priority date of the Patents; and

(b) to the extent not already assigned pursuant to the Assignment agrees to assign to

the Assignee absolutely the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the

Patents.

1

https://uoe.sharepoint.com/sites/eri/legal/Matter Files/ENG2160-IP_Assignation_MLM_C-Cen_Technology/eLIF/Conf of NGentec Assignment 2.docx

REEL: 043840 FRAME: 0379

- No warranties of validity, non-infringement or otherwise are provided by the Assignor in relation to the Patents and the Assignor excludes all liability to the Assignee, to the fullest extent permissible by law, that may arise in relation to the Patents after the date of this Agreement, whether arising from negligence or otherwise.
- No personal liability shall attach to the Liquidator in relation to this Agreement in connection with her appointment as liquidator of the Assignor.
- To the extent reasonably practicable, the Liquidator, in her capacity as liquidator of the Assignor, shall, at the Assignee's cost, sign such documents as may be reasonably required by the Assignee to confirm the change of ownership of the Patents with the applicable national patent office.

Name of Assignor Nicentee Limited (in Inquicotton)

Signature of Liquidator.

Name Automa Chimmae

Position Li Quicatrae

for and on behalf of The University Court of the University of Edinburgh

Nora A Kellock
Name Senior Solicitor

Position The University of Edinburgh

Old College South Bridge Edinburgh EH8 9YL